

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PAULO MORALES,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TERESA KWONG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4757
teresa.kwong@usdoj.gov

United States v. Morales, No. 12-15349-EE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE APPEAL BECAUSE MORALES WAIVED THE RIGHT TO APPEAL HIS SENTENCE	7
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	7
B. <i>The Plea Agreement Contains A Valid Waiver Of Morales’s Appellate Rights</i>	7
C. <i>Morales’s Waiver Of His Appellate Rights Was Knowing And Voluntary</i>	8
II IF THE COURT FINDS THAT MORALES DID NOT WAIVE HIS APPELLATE RIGHTS, THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM MORALES’S SENTENCE AS REASONABLE.....	10
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	10
B. <i>Morales’s Sentence Is Procedurally Reasonable</i>	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>C. Morales’s Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable</i>	18
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	10-11, 21
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	21
<i>United States v. Amedeo</i> , 487 F.3d 823 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1049, 128 S. Ct. 671 (2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	10
<i>*United States v. Bracciale</i> , 374 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2004)	17-18
<i>*United States v. Bushert</i> , 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1051, 115 S. Ct. 652 (1994).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 565 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 564 (2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> , 463 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2006)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1813 (2011).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2792 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 694 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Lebovitz</i> , 401 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 16
<i>United States v. McGarity</i> , 669 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 378 (2012).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Morrill</i> , 984 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15-16
<i>*United States v. Naves</i> , 252 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13, 17-18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 363 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Snipes</i> , 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2962 (2011).....	11, 23
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Tome</i> , 611 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 674 (2010).....	18
* <i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15-17
* <i>United States v. White</i> , 663 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 646 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242	2-3, 12, 17
18 U.S.C. 2244(b)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3584(b)	23
28 U.S.C. 1291	2

GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1(b)(3)(A).....	15
U.S.S.G. § 2A3.4 comment. (n.4(A))	14
U.S.S.G. § 2A3.4(a)(3)	12, 18
U.S.S.G. § 2A3.4(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>

GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)	12, 18
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1.....	16
